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DECISION
The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny Keith A. Osborne's application for entrance into a basic training course because Osborne committed criminal offenses and caused the misrepresentation of a material fact to obtain approval of his application.
Procedure

On January 16, 2009, Osborne filed an appeal from the denial of his application.  On January 27, 2009, the Director filed an answer.  We held an expedited hearing on January 30, 2009.  Lara Underwood represented Osborne.  Assistant Attorney General Timothy Anderson represented the Director.  Both parties filed written arguments on March 11, 2009.
  
Findings of Fact

1.
On August 17, 2005, in Lee’s Summit, Jackson County, a citizen named Cindy Freeman saw a white male walking in the roadway wearing only shorts.  She saw him walk down 
the fence that surrounds Lee’s Summit Elementary School and back.  She saw that he had something in his right hand that had a red light.  She heard what sounded like a gun being “loaded” as the man manipulated the object in his hands.  The man appeared to be yelling at someone who was not there.
2.
Freeman called the Lee’s Summit Police Department.  Officer Scott A. McMilian responded to the call.  He heard a vehicle door shut and saw a white Dodge pickup being driven backward and then forward at a high rate of speed on the street.    
3.
McMilian drove toward the pickup to stop it.  Osborne tried to steer around McMilian’s patrol car.  Osborne drove onto the curb as McMilian got out of his car and ordered him to stop.

4.
Osborne stopped the pickup.  His window was open.  McMilian ordered Osborne to turn off the engine.  Osborne was hesitant and appeared dazed, but finally turned off the engine.  Although McMilian ordered Osborne several times to show his hands, Osborne appeared to busy himself with something in his lap and then bent down as if putting something under the seat.  He finally stuck his hands out of the window.  

5.
As McMilian approached the pickup, he smelled a strong odor of an intoxicating beverage.  He asked Osborne to get out.  Osborne stumbled as he got out.  McMilian could smell the strong odor of an intoxicating beverage on Osborne's breath.  
6.
Osborne had a blood alcohol content of .171.
7.
As Osborne got out of the pickup, McMilian could see a semi-automatic handgun in the side pocket of the driver’s door.  Osborne was dressed in light-colored shorts and no shirt.  

8.
The semi-automatic handgun turned out to be a Ruger P91DC with a trigger guard mounted laser sight and was loaded with eight rounds.  Also in the pickup was a backpack containing ammunition, a Mossberg shotgun, loaded magazines, and an empty Ruger case.
9.
The Ruger and the Mossberg shotgun and other items were Osborne's, and he knew that they were in the pickup.  He had been using them that day.

10.
McMilian spoke to Osborne after he was in detention.  Osborne tried to explain his possession of the Ruger by telling McMilian he had been in Paul McGrew’s house and heard strange noises.  Osborne said that he became scared and grabbed McGrew’s handgun.  Osborne said that he checked the house and did not find anyone.  Osborne said that he then searched the street for anyone that might be “messing” with him.  

11.
McMilian contacted McGrew.  McGrew said that he left Osborne at McGrew’s residence because Osborne was very intoxicated and he hoped Osborne would sleep through the night.  McGrew denied that the Ruger was his.  

12.
On August 17, 2005, McMilian wrote summonses charging Osborne with violating Lee’s Summit municipal code provisions pertaining to exhibition of speed (or racing on streets and highways), driving while intoxicated (“DWI”), and possession of a firearm while intoxicated (“weapons charge”).

13.
On December 21, 2005, 
a.
the Lee’s Summit prosecuting attorney dismissed the charge of possessing a firearm while intoxicated;  

b.
 Osborne pled guilty to a charge reduced from the original charge of exhibiting excessive speed; and
c.
 Osborne pled guilty to the DWI charge and received a suspended imposition of sentence with two years’ probation.   
14.
On December 22, 2005, Osborne received and signed for as the owner the guns and related items seized from the pickup.
15.
Osborne successfully completed his probation on December 21, 2007.

16.
All basic training course applicants are required to complete the Missouri Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire before being admitted into a basic training course.  If the applicant answers “Yes” to the following inquiry on the questionnaire, the questionnaire must be submitted to the POST Program
:

 Have you ever been arrested for, or charged with, any criminal offense? (§ 590.080.1(2), RSMo)

 
[   ]  YES*
[   ]  NO 

*If yes, describe the offenses(s) below.  If needed, you may attach additional pages.  
Date   Charge/Offense   City/County/State  Misd/Felony/Ordinance   Disposition  Arresting Agency
___     ____________   _______________ ___________________ __________  ______________          
  Before signing and submitting the notarized questionnaire, please feel free to discuss any questions you might have with a representative of the POST Program.  The POST Program can be contacted by calling 573-751-4905. [ 
]
17.
On January 5, 2009, Osborne completed a questionnaire to enter MCC-Blue River Police Academy (“the academy”) in Independence.  Osborne answered “Yes” to the question set out above and supplied the following information:
Date:  8/17/05

Charge/Offense:  D.W.I.

City/County/State:  Lee’s Summit, MO Jackson County

Misd/Felony/Ordinance:  2 yr unsupervised Probation

Disposition:  2-21-07  closed
Arresting Agency:  Lee’s Summit MO[
]
18.
Osborne provided his notarized signature below the declaration, “I am aware that causing a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining a peace officer license issued pursuant to Chapter 590 RSMo, is a Class B Misdemeanor.”
  
19.
Osborne provided the questionnaire to the academy to send to POST.  Osborne provided no document referencing the Lee’s Summit weapons charge against Osborne or its disposition to be sent to POST along with the questionnaire.  

20.
POST received the questionnaire from the academy on January 5 or 6, 2009.

21.
At the bottom of the questionnaire is a section marked for “POST USE ONLY.”  It states the following:

Based on the information provided, the above listed applicant is eligible for licensure.
POST Program Representative __________________  Date: ____

22.
On January 6, 2009, a POST program representative signed the questionnaire showing his determination that Osborne was eligible for licensure.  There is handwritten note under the signature, “Over 3 years old.”

23.
Within the next few days, the academy informed Osborne that a POST program representative, Jeremy Spratt, had contacted it asking for further information.  In response, Osborne gave documents to the academy to send to Spratt.  The academy sent the documents to Spratt on January 12, 2009.
24.
The documents sent included a statement from Osborne, McMilian’s narrative report, a printout of a computer screen showing the prosecutor’s dismissal of the unlawful use of 
weapons charge, and the receipts that Osborne signed for the return of the two guns and related items seized from his pickup.  

25.
Osborne wrote in his statement:

The events that happened on 8-17-05 that appear on the Lee’s Summit Police files are uncalled for.  I Keith Osborne take full responsibility for what happened on that unfortunate evening.  I had been out with some friends target shooting earlier in the day and did not take them out of my truck before we went out later in the night.  This was a crucial mistake I made.  The City of Lee’s Summit should not had [sic] to be burdened with this irresponsible act. At the time I was running around with a wild, rowdy crowd & thought I was untouchable.  Reality set in for me so I dropped these “so called friends”.  I realized this is very dangerous ground I was involved in.

I attended my court date with my lawyer & an SIS was issued to me/ 2yrs unsupervised probation & the SATOP program. (both completed) My weapons charge was dismissed by the prosecutor & all property was returned the day of court. (12-22-05) (paperwork faxed to P.O.S.T.)

Since the incident, I have stayed out of trouble & this is the way it’s going to be.  Also, when I look back on this event it upsets me & I’m embarrassed I did this to myself, my family, & the community.  I do not want this event that happened to reflect on what kind of person I am today.[
]
26.
By letter dated January 14, 2009, the deputy director notified Osborne that the Department of Public Safety denied his application.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction of Osborne’s appeal.
  Osborne has the burden of proving facts that show he is entitled to enter a basic training course.
  
The Director’s answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.
  The Director relies upon § 590.100, which provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

I.  Criminal Offenses

The Director cites § 590.080.1, which provides:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
Felonies and misdemeanors are criminal offenses.
  
A.  Driving While Intoxicated


The Director contends that Osborne violated § 577.010,
  which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

2. Driving while intoxicated is for the first offense, a class B misdemeanor. . . .
Section 577.001.3 provides:
As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
Section 577.037 provides:


1.  Upon the trial of any person for violation of any of the provisions of . . . section 577.010 . . . the amount of alcohol in the 
person’s blood at the time of the act alleged as shown by any chemical analysis of the person’s blood, breath, saliva or urine is admissible in evidence . . . .  If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.

*   *   * 


3.  The foregoing provisions of this section shall not be construed as limiting the introduction of any other competent evidence bearing upon the question whether the person was intoxicated.  


Osborne's blood alcohol content was more than twice the amount required to make a prima facie case.  Furthermore, when Osborne was asked at our hearing whether he was “very intoxicated” when he was driving the truck, Osborne answered “Yes.  I couldn't have been credible.”
  When asked whether his memory about events that evening was poor because of his “intoxicated condition,” he responded “Yes.”


In addition, circumstantial evidence may prove intoxication.
  The Missouri Court of Appeals has held:

Intoxication may be proven by any witness who had a reasonable opportunity to observe the defendant’s physical condition, and intoxication is usually evidenced by unsteadiness on the feet, slurred speech, lack of body coordination and impaired motor reflexes.[
]

An odor of intoxicants is another circumstance that shows intoxication.
  In this case, Osborne had a strong odor of intoxicants, appeared dazed, and stumbled getting out of the truck.  


Osborne's admission, his blood alcohol level, and the circumstantial evidence prove that Osborne was intoxicated when he was operating his motor vehicle on Lee’s Summit streets when 
McMilian stopped him.  We conclude that Osborne committed the criminal offense defined in 
§ 577.010.
  This is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and, accordingly, cause for the Director to deny Osborne's application.

We do not consider the evidence that Osborne pled guilty to the municipal violation of DWI as proof that he committed a criminal offense.  First, violations of municipal ordinances are civil matters.
  Further, we cannot consider Osborne's guilty plea as an admission to facts that support a violation of § 577.010
 because we have no evidence as to the elements of the municipal ordinance violated.  Section 536.070(6)
 provides that “[a]gencies shall take official notice of all matters of which the courts take judicial notice.”  But we cannot take official notice of the text of municipal ordinances.

The courts of Missouri have repeatedly held that neither trial nor appellate courts will take judicial notice of municipal ordinances and that such ordinances may be recognized by the Court only if admitted into evidence or stipulated to by the parties.[
]

Neither of these occurred.

B.  Unlawful Use of Weapons

The Director contends that Osborne violated § 571.030.1(5), which provides:
1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly:
*   *   *

(5) Possesses or discharges a firearm or projectile weapon while intoxicated[.]
*   *   *

7.  Unlawful use of weapons is a class D felony unless committed pursuant to . . . subdivision (5) or (10) of subsection 1 of this section, in which case it is a class A misdemeanor if the firearm is unloaded and a class D felony if the firearm is loaded[.]
Section 562.016
 defines the culpable mental state: 
3.  A person “acts knowingly”, or with knowledge,

(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist[.]
To possess an object is to have it under a person’s control.
  A firearm is “any weapon that is designed or adapted to expel a projectile by the action of an explosive[.]
  

The evidence establishes that Osborne committed the offense of unlawful use of weapons, as defined by § 571.030.1(5).  A citizen reported seeing a man who matched Osborne's description with a pistol with a red light.  McMilian found Osborne driving the pickup with the loaded Ruger pistol, equipped with a laser sight, in the pocket of the driver’s door.  The Mossberg shotgun, ammunition, and the Ruger’s plastic case were also found in the truck.  Osborne admitted in his letter to Jeremy Spratt that the guns in the truck were his and that he had been target shooting that day.  Osborne admitted at our hearing that the guns were registered to him, that he had used the weapons for target practice earlier on August 17, 2005, and that when McMilian stopped him later that day, he was intoxicated while in possession of the Ruger pistol and Mossberg shotgun.

That the City of Lee’s Summit’s prosecuting attorney dismissed the weapons charge concerning Osborne's possession of weapons is irrelevant to our proceedings because 
§ 590.080.1(2) authorizes discipline for the commission of a criminal offense “whether or not a criminal charge has been filed.”  


Osborne committed the crime of unlawful use of weapons by knowingly possessing firearms while intoxicated in violation of § 571.030.1(5).  Therefore, the Director has cause to deny Osborne's application because such conduct constitutes cause for discipline under 

§ 590.080.1(2).
II.  Misrepresentation of a Material Fact

The Director cites § 590.080.1(4), which authorizes discipline for a licensee who:
Has caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining or retaining a peace officer commission or any license issued pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Director contends that Osborne caused a material fact to be misrepresented when he failed to list the weapons charge on the questionnaire.


“Material” is “having real importance or great consequences.”
  There is no dispute that the charge that Osborne violated a Lee’s Summit ordinance against unlawful use of a weapon is a “material fact” for accurately completing the questionnaire.  The sole question on the questionnaire called for all “charges” or “arrests” for any “criminal offense.”  That the term “criminal offense” included municipal ordinance violations is made explicit when the questionnaire designates “City/County/State” and calls for a description of any offenses to include “Misd/Felony/Ordinance.”

The disputed issue is Osborne's intent when he omitted any mention of the weapons charge.  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  To “deceive” is “to cause to accept as true or valid what is false or 
invalid.”
  Concealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose, reveals a deceitful intent and constitutes misrepresentation.
  


Initially, Osborne testified that he did not list the weapons charge because he did not consider the ticket he received as a “charge.”  

Q
This is an attached sheet that you attached to the legal questionnaire?
A
Yes.
Q
Why didn't you put on the legal questionnaire under the DWI in the blank, why didn't you put the weapons charge on there?
A
I felt this would explain it better because I wasn't charged with it.  I was ticketed with it.  I wasn’t charged in court because the dismissal of the outcome.  That's why I attached all the paperwork with it so they wouldn't think I was lying on my legal questionnaire.[
]  
Osborne later revealed the specious character of this testimony when he admitted that he knew he had been charged with the weapons violation and that nothing prevented him from listing that charge on the questionnaire:
Q
You indicated you didn't believe you were charged in court with the unlawful use of weapons, but indeed you were; this matter was not dismissed until December; is that correct?  It was dismissed four months after the charge was filed, the charge being the traffic, the citation you received on August 17, 2005?
A
Yes.
Q
So indeed you were charged; it wasn't until four months later that the matter was dismissed by the prosecutor in conjunction with his resolution of the DWI; is that not right?
A
Yes.[
]
*   *   *
Q
I'm sorry.  You answered yes in response to my question is there any reason you could not have put that in there.  Is there any reason you could not have put that information in, yes or no, in this box?
A
No.[
]

Osborne also tried to defend his lack of candor on the questionnaire by claiming that he provided one or more documents relating to the weapons charge to the academy for transmission to POST along with the questionnaire.  Osborne's testimony on this point was confusing and contradictory both as to when he provided documentation and as to what documents he provided.


Osborne's signature on the questionnaire is dated January 5, 2009, and the POST official signed and dated his approval on the questionnaire as January 6, 2009.  We conclude that the academy transmitted the questionnaire to POST either on Monday, January 5, 2009, or the next day.  

According to some of Osborne's testimony, he did not give the academy any documentation for POST until the following Monday when the academy advised him that POST wanted more information:
Q
Let me hand you now, Mr. Osborne, what's been marked as Respondent's Exhibit C.  I represent it's a multi-page -- honestly I haven't counted the pages -- multi-page document faxed to Jeremy Spratt with POST.  Are you acquainted with Mr. Spratt?
A
Yes.  Actually I'm not.  My school wanted me -- was contacted by Mr. Spratt, and he wanted me to type out a biography or a page.
Q
And you did so; is that correct?  
A
Yes, I submitted it the following Monday.
*   *   *
Q
You were attending.  Okay.  Following that, the third page of Respondent's Exhibit C is what appears to be a typed letter to Mr. Jeremy Spratt from a Keith Osborne, Blue River Public Safety, and is that you, is that a letter that you typed to Mr. Spratt?
A
Yes, school came to me about it and said I needed to type up something along these lines and give it back to the school.  The school then faxed it to Mr. Spratt.
Q
So that's basically your explanation for what had occurred; is that correct?  
A
Yes[.
]

Osborne contradicted himself later when he testified that he gave all the documents in Respondent's Exhibit C to the academy to submit at the same time as his questionnaire, which would have been on or before January 5, 2009:
Q
So is it your statement that even though you  didn't fill out any blanks after the DWI in Respondent's  Exhibit A that you attached some information to the  Missouri Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire?
A
Yes.
Q
And what is it you're claiming that you attached to the questionnaire?  
A
Yes, that I attached and I did not lie about any incident because everything was attached just like this paperwork is attached.
Q
But I'm asking you what exactly did you attach?
A
I attached all the outcomes of the tickets that I got in Lee's Summit that was in this police report on Exhibit C, and all the, you know, it was a closure of everything what happened and everything Lee's Summit Court, the police, clerks, the prosecutors had to everything they had on me from City of Lee's Summit that happened with the  case and the outcome.
Q
You attached that, you submitted that then to whom?  
A
To POST.  I gave that to Blue River Public Safety with this, with my legal questionnaire.
Q
You submitted it to Blue River Public Safety?
A
Yes, it has to go to them first or whatever, you know, agency you're going through for your POST.  They submit all that to POST, all your legal questionnaire, any attachments.[
]

Besides the contradiction as to when Osborne gave the documents in Respondent's Exhibit C to the academy, there is confusion in the above testimony as to what document or documents he gave to the academy.  There is no document in Respondent's Exhibit C that fits the description of having “all the outcomes of the tickets.”  The document that Osborne refers to is apparently that identified as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.  Osborne later testified, under examination by his attorney, that he attached Petitioner's Exhibit 1 to the questionnaire in order to give full disclosure:
Q
 Is that a copy of what you attached to the questionnaire?
A
Yes, one of them.
Q
And what is the –

COMMISSIONER KOPP:  Is this labeled?  
MS. UNDERWOOD:  It is labeled.  It's marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.  
COMMISSIONER KOPP:  Okay.
Y MS. UNDERWOOD:  
Q
How did you obtain this?
A
I went to Lee's Summit police station to obtain all this information.[
]
*   *   *

Q
What is the next entry?
A
Dismissed by prosecutor, unlawful use of weapons, exceptions.
Q
So the unlawful use of the weapons charge that
we've previously been discussing is the looks like the third entry on here, the fourth entry on here?
A
Yes.
Q
This is an attached sheet that you attached to the legal questionnaire?
A
Yes.
Q
Why didn't you put on the legal questionnaire under the DWI in the blank, why didn't you put the weapons charge on there?
A
I felt this would explain it better because I wasn't charged with it.  I was ticketed with it.  I wasn’t charged in court because the dismissal of the outcome.  That's why I attached all the paperwork with it so they wouldn't think I was lying on my legal questionnaire.  
Q
You attached the paperwork for full disclosure?  
A
Yes.
Q
You assumed that that would meet the requirements necessary for disclosing all arrests or charges?
A
Yes.
Q
You weren't intending -- were you intending to try to pull one over on the agency?
A
No.
Q
Were you intending to hide any of your arrests or  convictions from the department?
A
No, that's why all this was attached.
Q
As far as you know, the Blue River Public Safety  submitted that to POST?  
A
Yes.
Q
That was certainly your intention; is that correct?  
A
Yes.
Q
So you never purposely attempted to misrepresent any of your arrests on this questionnaire?
A
No.
Q
Did you discuss how to fill this questionnaire out with anyone from POST or Blue River?
A
Yes.
Q
Did you have specific questions for them?
A
Yes.  On the DWI, they wanted me to put what I was charged with and then like it said, if needed attach everything.  That's what I did.
Q
Under their direction, you wrote the DWI in there  and then attached everything else?
A
Yes.[
]

Osborne testified under later examination by the Director's attorney that Petitioner's Exhibit 1 was one of the documents that he sent in with those in Respondent's Exhibit C:
Q
You indicated that you attached what is Petitioner's Exhibit 1 to Respondent's Exhibit A, is that right, when you submitted it to the Department Blue River Public Safety?
A
Yes, this is one of the pieces.
Q
And the other pages, did they discuss at all anything to do with the unlawful use of a weapon, any of the facts of the unlawful use of a weapon?
A
Yes, from the prosecutor's office I have the outcomes which are also faxed, you know, what they had in their system, any probation given, et cetera.
Q
Docket sheets?
A
Yes.  That's what they print off.  It's different from what they have in the computer.  It says like dismissed by prosecutor.  This was just one of them.  They had others, too, that I submitted.[
]


Under further examination by his attorney, Osborne again stated that he gave all the documents to the academy for attachment to the questionnaire:
Q
Were you directed by anyone at Blue River not to put the charges in the box for the weapons charge?
A
I explained to them what happened and then I went to Lee's Summit, City of Lee's Summit to get additional paperwork because they said POST will need every bit of information if you can get it about you.  That's why I attached all the additional paperwork.  
Q
So you got the paperwork so that POST would be aware of all these charges?
A
Yes.
Q
You attached all the paperwork so POST would be aware of all of these charges?
A
Yes.[
]

The Director's attorney questioned Osborne about Respondent's Exhibit B, a letter dated December 12, 2008, from Osborne's probation officer indicating that he had successfully completed probation.  Again, Osborne testified that he attached it to the questionnaire:
Q
Is this a letter to that effect?
A
This was not a -- it was a letter but also stating I told her what I was trying to apply for.  She was just printing it out, you know, making it official, the ending result slash.  That was all the extra paperwork I sent in, too, like it says here.  Attach additional pages.  Because I was ticketed for what's probably up and coming for the  firearms charge but later dismissed.  That's when I  attached all the paperwork with the legal questionnaire.
Q
So this particular document had something that you  requested, Respondent's Exhibit B, you requested that  probation officer Elizabeth Heevner from the City of Lee's Summit type that out for you? 
A
Yes, it was just closure.  My school wanted me to  have every bit of information like I did fax to POST just  to make sure everything was kosher.[
]


Finally under questioning from this Commission, Osborne claimed that he attached the documents in Respondent's Exhibits B and C and Petitioner's Exhibit 1 to the questionnaire:
COMMISSIONER KOPP:  Before we get to the closing argument, then let me ask Mr. Osborne a question.  You can just stay there.  You indicated that there were other papers that you attached to your questionnaire that you gave to Blue River?
MR. OSBORNE:  Yes.
COMMISSIONER KOPP:  When you say "other papers," are you referring to anything other than Exhibits A, B, C and 1?  
MR. OSBORNE:  Yes, and there was additional like this paperwork here from a probation officer.
MS. UNDERWOOD:  That's B.  Was there anything other than -- you attached all this stuff, right?  
MR. OSBORNE:  Yes.  
MS. UNDERWOOD:  Was there anything other than this stuff that you attached?  
MR. OSBORNE:  No.
COMMISSIONER KOPP:  I just want to be clear about that because I was left with the impression that there were still other papers out there floating around somewhere.  So everything that you submitted to Blue River has been admitted into evidence here today?  
MR. OSBORNE:  Yes.[
]

The evidence most likely to clear up this confusion about what Osborne provided to the academy to send to POST, when he provided it, what POST received, and when it was received would have been from testimony of academy and POST personnel or their records.
  Neither party provided such evidence or asserted that it was unavailable.  We agreed to keep the record open after the hearing for both parties to provide additional records, but neither party did so.

The Director presented a prima facie case showing that Osborne omitted the weapons charge from the questionnaire with the intent to deceive so he could obtain approval of his application.  Osborne failed in his defense that the honesty of his intention was shown when he provided one or more documents to the academy to send to POST along with his questionnaire.  Osborne failed to show what he provided to the academy or when he provided it.  His testimony was confusing and contradictory to the point that it became apparent that Osborne was just trying to cover up his attempt to deceive POST on the questionnaire.  Testimony or records from the academy or POST that could have corroborated Osborne's defense were as available to Osborne as they were to the Director under our discovery provisions, which are as broad as those for civil actions in circuit court.
  Section 621.120
 places the burden on Osborne to show his “entitlement” to licensure.  He has failed to do so because he did not rebut the Director's proof that he misrepresented a material fact on the questionnaire to obtain licensure.  


The Director has cause to deny Osborne's application because Osborne's conduct constituted cause to discipline under § 590.080.1(4).
II.  Violation of Statute or Regulation
The Director cites as a cause for denial of the application § 590.080.1(6), which provides cause to discipline a licensee who has “violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  The Director failed to specify, either in his answer or by evidence, what statutory or regulatory provision Osborne had violated.  Such specificity is required to satisfy our regulation and due process.
  Therefore, we make no determination as to that provision.
Summary

The Director has cause to deny Osborne's application under § 590.100.1 because Osborne's conduct constitutes cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (5).


SO ORDERED on April 14, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP      


Commissioner
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	�While Respondent's Exhibits B and C have facsimile date stamps on them of January 5 and 12, 2009, respectively, there was no testimony indicating whose fax machine placed these dates on the documents.  Photocopying obliterated the month and date of the date stamp on Respondent's Exhibit A.  No facsimile stamp appears on Petitioner's Exhibit 1, perhaps because the entire sheet was not photocopied.  


	�1 CSR 15-3.420(1).


	�RSMo 2000.


	�1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E)2; Ballew, 670 S.W.2d at 103; Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).
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